

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Attorneys for Rajat K. Gupta

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

RAJAT K. GUPTA,

Defendant.

x
:
:
: No. 11 Cr. 907 (JSR)
: ECF Case
:
:
:
x

**RAJAT K. GUPTA'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. Whether Mr. Gupta Established Cause for his Procedural Default is Debatable	3
II. Whether Mr. Gupta Established Prejudice as a Result of the Court’s Jury Instructions is Debatable.....	6
III. Whether Mr. Gupta Established Actual Innocence is Debatable.....	8
Conclusion	8

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	1, 8
<i>DiSimone v. Phillips</i> , 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 702 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1, 2
